

Nos. 16-1424; 16-1435; 16-1474; 16-1482

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

PENOBSCOT NATION; UNITED STATES, on its own behalf,
and for the benefit of the Penobscot Nation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

JANET T. MILLS, Attorney General for the State of Maine; CHANDLER
WOODCOCK, Commissioner for the Maine Department of Inland Fisheries and
Wildlife; JOEL T. WILKINSON, Colonel for the Maine Warden Service;
STATE OF MAINE; TOWN OF HOWLAND; TRUE TEXTILES, INC.;
GUILFORD-SANGERVILLE SANITARY DISTRICT; CITY OF BREWER;
TOWN OF MILLINOCKET; KRUGER ENERGY (USA) INC.; VEAZIE
SEWER DISTRICT; TOWN OF MATTAWAMKEAG; COVANTA MAINE
LLC; LINCOLN SANITARY DISTRICT; TOWN OF EAST MILLINOCKET;
TOWN OF LINCOLN; VERSO PAPER CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

EXPERA OLD TOWN; TOWN OF BUCKSPORT; LINCOLN PAPER AND
TISSUE LLC; GREAT NORTHERN PAPER COMPANY LLC,

Defendants-Appellees,

TOWN OF ORONO,

Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

PRELIMINARY PRINCIPAL BRIEF FOR THE STATE DEFENDANTS

[continued on next page]

JANET T. MILLS,
Attorney General

GERALD D. REID
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, Natural Resources Division

Of Counsel:
Susan P. Herman
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Litigation Division

Christopher C. Taub
Assistant Attorney General
Senior Litigation Counsel

KIMBERLY L. PATWARDHAN
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006

Attorneys for the State Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Introduction	3
Factual Background.....	4
<i>The Early History</i>	5
<i>The Geography of the Main Stem</i>	6
<i>The History of State Dominion and Control over the Main Stem</i>	6
<i>Historical Acquiescence to State Control</i>	8
<i>PN’s Posting of Tribal Lands</i>	12
<i>Events Leading to this Litigation</i>	13
Statutory Background.....	14
<i>Resolution of Indian Land Claims</i>	15
<i>The Jurisdictional Relationship</i>	17
<i>Sustenance Fishing</i>	19
Procedural History.....	20

Decision Below	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
A. Summary Judgment	23
B. The Inapplicability of the Indian Canons of Construction.....	24
C. The Applicability of Presumptions Governing Tribal Claims to Navigable Rivers and Submerged Lands	28
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	34
I. MIA and MICSA Define the Penobscot Indian Reservation as Solely the Islands within the Main Stem	34
A. The Plain Language of the Statute.....	34
1. Section 6203(8)’s Use of the Word “Solely”	35
2. Section 6203(8)’s Reference to an “Agreement with the States of Massachusetts and Maine”	35
3. Section 6203(8)’s Use of the Word “Islands”	36
a. Textual Analysis.....	36
b. <i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries</i>	39
4. The Significance of Section 6207(4): Sustenance Fishing	42
5. The Significance of Section 6207(1): Sustenance Hunting and Trapping	44
6. The Significance of Section 6205(3)(A): Eminent Domain	46
B. The Purpose of the Settlement Acts	47

C. Legislative History.....	48
D. PN’s Claims of Aboriginal Rights.....	50
E. The Applicability of Maine Common Law	50
II. The History of State Dominion and Control over the Main Stem Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	53
A. The Settlement Acts Extinguished Any Claims PN May Have Had to the Main Stem	54
B. Laches, Acquiescence, and Impossibility Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims Seeking Expansion of Tribal Sovereignty over the Main Stem.....	57
CROSS-APPEAL.....	59
I. There is No Case or Controversy Regarding the Extent of PN Members’ Sustenance Fishing Rights in the Main Stem	59
A. The Nature of the Claims and the Decision Below	60
B. Undisputed Material Facts	60
C. Standing	61
D. Ripeness	62
II. The District Court Erred by Granting the U.S. Intervenor Status	63
CONCLUSION.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	63
<i>Akins v. Penobscot Nation</i> , 130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997)	15, 17, 27
<i>Alaska Pac. Fisheries v. United States</i> , 240 F. 274 (9th Cir. 1917).....	41
<i>Alaska Pacific Fisheries v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 78 (1918)	39, 40, 41, 42
<i>Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Ryan</i> , 484 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Avery v. Granger</i> , 64 Me. 292 (1874).....	8
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	61
<i>Blum v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 2014)	61
<i>Brooks v. Cedar Brook & Co.</i> , 82 Me. 17 (1889).....	6
<i>Brown v. Chadbourne</i> , 31 Me. 9 (1849).....	6
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i> , 426 U.S. 373 (1976).....	26
<i>Carcieri v. Salazaar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	37, 38, 39
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	57, 58, 59
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	43
<i>Cole v. Inhabitants of Eastham</i> , 133 Mass. 65 (1882).....	53
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 288 F.3d 82 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Dep’t. of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	47

Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.,
45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 62, 63

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc., 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....49

FDIC v. Meyer, 510 U.S. 471 (1994)37

French v. Camp, 18 Me. 4336

Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010).....49

Great Cove Boat Club v. Bureau of Public Lands, 672 A.2d 91 (Me. 1996)53

Great N. Paper, Inc. v. Penobscot Nation, 2001 ME 68, 770 A.2d 57410

Gun Owners’ Action League, Inc. v. Swift, 284 F.3d 198 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 62, 63

Helvering v. Sw. Consol. Corp., 315 U.S. 194 (1942).....35

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe, 521 U.S. 261 (1997) 29, 64

Idaho v. United States, 533 U.S. 262 (2001) 48-49

In re: Bangor Hydro-Electric Co. – Project No. 2534, 42 F.P.C. 1302 (1969).....10

In re: Bangor Hydro-Electric Co. – Project No. 2600, 43 F.P.C. 132,
1970 WL 6592 (Feb. 3, 1970)10

In re: Great N. Paper Co. – Project No. 2520, 37 F.P.C. 75,
1967 WL 3144 (January 9, 1967)10

In re: Penobscot Chem. Fibre Co. – Project No. 2312, 30 F.P.C. 1465,
1963 WL 4030 (Dec. 9, 1963)10

Joint Passamaquoddy Tribal Council v. Morton,
528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975) 10, 25, 54

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....43

Maine v. Johnson, 498 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2007) 13, 15, 18, 27, 51, 52, 58

Maine v. Newell, 24 A. 943 (Me. 1892)8

Mass. Ass’n. of Health Maint. Orgs. v. Ruthardt,
194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999).....46

McGrath v. Tavares, 757 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2014)23

Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....29

Moor v. Veazie, 32 Me. 343 (1850)6

Mullen v. Penobscot Log-Driving Co., 38 A. 557 (Me. 1897).....6, 28

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior, 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....63

Or. Dep’t. of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe,
473 U.S. 753 (1985)..... 24, 25, 37

PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana, 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....28

Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine, 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996).....15

Penobscot Nation v. Fellencer, 164 F.3d 706 (1st Cir. 1999).....27

Penobscot Nation v. Georgia-Pac. Corp., 254 F.3d 317 (1st Cir. 2001)17

Penobscot Nation v. Stilphen, 461 A.2d 478 (Me. 1983)..... 15, 17, 18

Rodriguez v. Smithkline Beecham, 224 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000).....25

Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York, 178 F.3d 95 (2nd Cir. 1999)64

Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York,
206 F.Supp.2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002).....59

South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, 476 U.S. 498 (1986)..... 24, 37

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)61

Stevens v. Thatcher, 39 A. 282 (1897).....8

Town of Barnstable v. O’Connor, 786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015)..... 62, 63

Tulee v. Washington, 315 U.S. 651 (1942).....25

United States v. Atl. Richfield, 612 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1980).....25

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....43

Federal Statutes

Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-420

94 Stat. 1785 (1980).....1
